NOTE 9 – POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE BENEFITS (Continued):

Total OPEB liability, beginning of year 18,632,670$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 1,278,961
Interest 568,851
Benefit payments (620,883)

Net changes 1,226,929

Total OPEB liability, end of year 19,859,599$

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions – The total OPEB liability in the July 1, 2017 actuarial
valuation was determined using the entry age normal method with level percent of salary
and the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:
inflation rate of 2.5%, salary increases of 3.5%, discount rate of 3.0%, and a healthcare cost
trend rate of 7.0% initially, decreasing by 0.1% per year to an ultimate rate of 5.0% after 20
years. The discount rate was based on the S&P Municipal Bond 20-Year High Grade Rate
Index. Mortality rates were based on the RP-2014 Employee/Healthy Annuitant, Sex
Distinct, Generational Mortality Table, with adjustments for mortality improvements based on
the 60-year Average Unisex Social Security Data Scale. Other actuarial assumptions used
in the valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the Oregon
Public Employees Retirement System for the period January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2016.

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate, using rates that are 1%
lower or 1% higher than the current rate, are shown in the following chart:

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
2.0% 3.0% 4.0%

Total OPEB Liability 21,672,432$   19,859,599$   18,175,474$

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rate, using rates
that are 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate, are shown in the following chart:

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
6.0% declining 7.0% declining 8.0% declining

to 4.0% to 5.0% to 6.0%

Total OPEB Liability 17,092,097$   19,859,599$   23,200,998$

MARION COUNTY, OREGON
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended June 30, 2019

- 43 -

NOTE 10 – FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS:

General Public Health & Lottery & Other Total
Operating Works Human Svcs Econ Dev Governmental Governmental

Restricted for:
Capitated health services -$   -$   1,454,306$   -$   -$   1,454,306$
Health programs -   -   8,087,770   -   -   8,087,770
Economic development -   -   -   2,491,806   -   2,491,806
Public safety programs -   -   -   -   2,488,522   2,488,522
Court security -   -   -   -   703,352   703,352
Law library -   -   -   -   775,259   775,259
Forest & wildfire programs -   -   -   -   798,673   798,673
Extension services -   -   -   -   899,437   899,437
Corner restoration -   -   -   -   2,224,539   2,224,539
Education -   -   -   -   1,411,518   1,411,518
Capital projects -   -   -   -   1,995,928   1,995,928
Other purposes -   -   -   -   832,666   832,666

-$   -$   9,542,076$   2,491,806$   12,129,894$   24,163,776$
Committed to:
Financial stabilization 2,299,308$   -$   -$   -$   -$   2,299,308$
Road improvements -   4,398,792   -   -   -   4,398,792
Other purposes -   -   -   -   290,352   290,352

2,299,308$   4,398,792$   -$   -$   290,352$   6,988,452$
Assigned to:
Health programs -$   -$   7,404,647$   -$   -$   7,404,647$
Public safety programs 1,661,670   -   -   -   2,257,219   3,918,889
Roads & bridges -   26,262,619   -   -   117,081   26,379,700
Building inspection -   -   -   -   4,531,629   4,531,629
Debt service -   -   -   -   2,932,013   2,932,013
Capital projects -   -   -   -   18,177,110   18,177,110
Other purposes -   -   -   -   583,312   583,312

1,661,670$   26,262,619$   7,404,647$   -$   28,598,364$   63,927,300$

NOTE 11 – TRANSFERS:

Proprietary
General Public Health & Lottery &

Operating Works Human Svcs Econ Dev Nonmajor Nonmajor
Transfer To Fund Fund Fund Fund funds funds Total

Governmental Funds:
General Operating Fund -$   -$   -$   -$   4,428,770$   -$   4,428,770$
Public Works Fund 145,534   -   -   -   2,832   -   148,366
Health & Human Svcs Fund 3,604,588   -   -   -   -   -   3,604,588
Nonmajor funds 12,980,840   51,991   726,799   339,000   535,605   1,000   14,635,235

Proprietary Funds:
Internal service funds 529,978   32,628   86,834   -   213,411   -   862,851

Total 17,260,940$   84,619$   813,633$   339,000$   5,180,618$   1,000$   23,679,810$

Governmental Funds

Transfer From

Transfers are used to move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect
them to the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them, to move receipts restricted
to debt service to the Debt Service Fund as debt service payments become due, and to use
unrestricted revenues collected in the General Operating Fund to finance various programs
accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary authorizations.

MARION COUNTY, OREGON
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended June 30, 2019

- 44 -

NOTE 12 – TAX ABATEMENTS: